These SMEs were selected from the three business hubs in the state (Makurdi, Gboko and Otukpo) which 

covers all the geo-political zones of the State. This number cut across business activities like manufacturing, food 

processing, bakery, table water, schools, hoteling and ICT. Through purposive sampling technique, Five hundred and 

eighteen (518) employees from the selected SMEs (i.e. 37 from each) made up the sample size for the study. A self-

administered-adopted questionnaire was employed to collect quantitative data for hypothesis testing. Five hundred and 

eighteen (518) questionnaires were issued out to the respondents however, only four hundred and forty five (445) 

responses validly retrieved and included in analysis. Data were statistically analyzed after being collected from the field 

with the aid of Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS, v. 21).  Pearson Correlation Analysis was employed in 

determining the relationship between the independent variables (technological, cultural and structural infrastructures) and

[...]

state (Makurdi, Gboko and Otukpo) which covers all 

the geo-political zones of the State. This number cut 

across business activities like manufacturing, food 

processing, bakery, table water, schools, hoteling and 

ICT. Through purposive sampling technique, five 

hundred and eighteen (518) employees from the 

selected SMEs (i.e. 37 from each) made up the sample 

size for this study.  

A self-administered-adopted questionnaire was 

employed to collect quantitative data for hypothesis 

testing. The questionnaire was divided into two

[...]

were reliable (consistent). Five hundred and eighteen 

(518) questionnaires were issued out to the respondents 

with the help an insider assistant from each SME. 

Respondents were allowed to fill the questionnaires and 

were retrieved after 2 hours. A total of four hundred and 

fifty seven (457) questionnaires were retrieved from 

participants, making a response rate at 88.22%. 

However, 12 responses were either incomplete or 

wrongly filled and so were excluded leaving only four 

hundred and forty five (445) responses included in 

analysis. Data were statistically analyzed after being 

collected from the field with the aid of Statistical 

Package for Social Sciences (SPSS, v. 21). Pearson 

Correlation Analysis was employed in determining the 

relationship between the independent variables